

No. 02-891

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CENTRAL LABORERS' PENSION FUND,

Petitioner,

v.

THOMAS E. HEINZ and RICHARD J. SCHMITT, JR.,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE
FOR MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

DONALD J. CAPUANO
SALLY M. TEDROW *
JOHN M. MCINTIRE
O'DONOGHUE & O'DONOGHUE
4748 Wisconsin Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20016
(202) 362-0041

*Counsel for the National Coordinating
Committee for Multiemployer Plans*

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF THE NATIONAL COORDINATING COMMITTEE FOR
MULTIEMPLOYER PLANS 1

INTRODUCTION 3

SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR REVIEW..... 6

REASONS FOR REVIEW 8

 I. THE DECISION BELOW, IN DIRECT CONFLICT WITH DECISIONS
 OF THE FIFTH AND SIXTH CIRCUITS, WILL HAVE IMMEDIATE
 AND SERIOUS ADVERSE CONSEQUENCES FOR MULTIEMPLOYER
 PENSION PLANS NATIONWIDE..... 8

 A. Suspension of benefit rules are a key component of most
 multiemployer plan provisions providing for early retirement
 benefits. 9

 B. The decision below, and its direct conflict with the law in
 other circuits, will place an unacceptable administrative burden
 on multiemployer plans, to the detriment of millions of plan
 participants..... 11

 II. THE DECISION BELOW IS NOT ONLY IN CONFLICT WITH THE
 LAW OF OTHER CIRCUITS, IT DIRECTLY CONTRADICTS
 AUTHORITATIVE INTERPRETATIONS OF THE INTERNAL
 REVENUE SERVICE 14

CONCLUSION 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	8
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	8
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	8, 13
<i>Spacek v. Maritime Association</i> , 134 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 1998).....	6, 11, 13, 15
<i>Varsic v. United States District Court for the Central District of California</i> , 607 F.2d 245 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>Whisman v. Robbins</i> , 55 F.3d 1140 (6th Cir. 1995).....	6, 11

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 411(a)(3)(B).....	3, 6
26 U.S.C. § 411(d)(6)	6, 14
26 U.S.C. § 411(d)(6)(A)	14
29 U.S.C. § 186(c)(5).....	5
29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 1053(a)(3)(B).....	3, 4
29 U.S.C. § 1054(g)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1132(e)(2).....	12
26 C.F.R. § 1.411(c)-1(f)	15

Statutes (Cont'd)

29 C.F.R. § 2530.203-3, *et seq.* 4

Miscellaneous

43 Fed. Reg. 47713 4

43 Fed. Reg. 59098 4

144 Cong. Rec. S. 7574 (July 7, 1998) (remarks of Sen. D'Amato) 9

H.R.2 (as introduced), 93rd Cong., 1st Sess. (1973), *reprinted in* Subcomm. on Labor of Senate Comm. on Labor and Public Welfare, 94th Cong., 2d Sess., Legislative History of the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 at 3 (1976) ("Leg. Hist.") 5, 6

Internal Revenue Manual ("Suspension of Benefits") (May 4, 2001) 14

Revenue Service Announcement 96-25 (Apr. 8, 1996) 15

No. 02-891
